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White Lake Township | 7525 Highland Rd | White Lake, MI 48383 | Phone: (248) 698‑3300 | www.whitelaketwp.com 

AGENDA 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. ROLL CALL 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of January 26, 2023 

6. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Michael Epley 
6075 Carroll Lake Road 
Commerce, MI 48382 
Location: 9599 Portage Trail 

White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-26-185-005 
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) 
to construct an addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming 
Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Area.  A 
variance from Article 7.28.A, Repairs and Maintenance to Nonconforming Structures is 
also required due to both the value of improvements and the increase in cubic content. 
 

B. Applicant: Andre LaRouche 
493 Hillwood Drive 
White Lake, MI 48383 
Location: 493 Hillwood Drive 
White Lake, MI 48383 identified as 12-21-452-014 
Request: The applicant requests to enlarge and alter a nonconforming structure (house) 
to construct an addition, requiring variances from Article 7.23.A, Nonconforming 
Structures and Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Minimum Lot Width. 
 

C. Applicant: Black Rock White Lake, LLC 
30553 S. Wixom Road, Suite 300 
Wixom, MI 48393 
Location: 9531 Highland Road 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-23-129-018 
Request: The applicant requests to construct a restaurant with alcoholic beverages, 
requiring variances from Article 6.4.C.i, Minimum Driveway Spacing – Same Side of Road, 
Article 6.4.C.ii, Minimum Driveway Spacing – Opposite Side of Road, Article 6.4.C.iii, 
Minimum Driveway Spacing – Relative to Intersections, Article 5.11.A.iii, Off-Street 
Parking For Non-Residential Uses in a Required Rear Yard Setback, Article 5.11.A.iv, Off-
Street Parking For Non-Residential Uses in a Required Front Yard Setback, Article 
5.11.M.iii, Off-Street Parking Adjacent To A Parking Lot Entrance, Article 5.19.D.i, 
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AGENDA 

 

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
PAGE 2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MEETING 
 FEBRUARY 23, 2023 

 
Required Minimum Screening and Landscaping, Article 5.9.J.vii.g, Electronic Message 
Board Signs, Article 5.9.J.ii.b, Maximum Number of Wall Signs, Article 5.9.F.iv, Prohibited 
Signs, Article 5.18.G, Outdoor Lighting. 
  

9. OTHER BUSINESS 

10. NEXT MEETING DATE: March 23, 2023 

11. ADJOURNMENT 

Procedures for accommodations for persons with disabilities: The Township will follow its normal procedures for 
individuals with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting. Please contact the Township 
Clerk’s office at (248) 698-3300 X-164 at least two days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make 

reasonable accommodations. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

REGULAR MEETING 
JANUARY 26, 2023 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
Chairperson Spencer called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.  She then led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL 
Present:   
Clif Seiber  
Niklaus Schillack, Vice-Chairperson 
Jo Spencer, Chairperson 
Michael Powell, Township Board Liaison 
Debby Dehart, Planning Commission Liaison 
 
Others:  
Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
Hannah Micallef, Recording Secretary 
 
16 members of the public present 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Chairperson Spencer wanted to amend the agenda to discuss the bylaws under item 8B. 
MOTION by Schillack, support by Seiber to approve the agenda as amended.  The motion CARRIED with 
a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

a. Zoning Board of Appeals Regular Meeting of December 8, 2022. 
 
MOTION by Schillack, support by Seiber to approve the regular meeting minutes of December 8, 2022 
as presented.  The motion CARRIED with a voice vote: (5 yes votes). 
 
CONTINUING BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: David and Jeanine Scalpone / Sterling Mintzer  
11071 Beryl Drive  
White Lake, MI 48386  
Location: 11071 Beryl Drive  
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-33-278-010  
Request: The applicant requests to construct a single-family house and accessory building 
(garage), requiring variances from Article 3.1.6.E, R1-D Single Family Residential Front Yard 
Setback, Side-Yard Setback, and Maximum Lot Coverage. A variance from Article 5.7.A, Accessory 
Buildings or Structures in Residential Districts is required for the setback between the principal 
building and accessory building. 
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Staff Planner Quagliata gave his report.  A demolition permit was obtained from the Building Division per 
the requirement of the ZBA at the December 8, 2022 meeting. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff if the applicant could receive additional lot coverage if the lot was connected 
to sanitary sewer.  Staff Planner Quagliata stated 30 percent lot coverage could be allowed if the all the 
setbacks were met and the lot was connected to sanitary sewer. 
 
Hunter Avis, 2804 Orchard Lake Road, was present to speak on behalf of the applicants.  He said the 
applicants obtained a retroactive demolition permit, and worked on the plans to reduce the requested 
variances from five to three.  
 
Member Schillack thanked the applicants for obtaining the retroactive demolition permit.  Member 
Schillack asked the applicant if there was something about the topography of the lot that required the 
garage to be detached and located within the front yard setback. 
 
Dave Scalpone, 11071 Beryl Drive, said the garage was designed in that manner to allow for a front door 
on the house.  The previous house did not have a front door. 
 
Jeanine Scalpone, 11071 Beryl Drive, said the detachment of the garage from the house was also for safety 
purposes. 
 
Member Seiber said if the garage was attached to the house, the master bath would be without a window.  
He asked Mr. Scalpone if the cement pad north of the garage to the road would be eliminated.  Mr. 
Scalpone confirmed. 
 
Chairperson Spencer said the public hearing for this case was held at the December 8, 2022 meeting so a 
public hearing would not be held at this meeting.  She noted there was one letter of opposition regarding 
the request in the file which was submitted after the last meeting, and the letter would be available to 
review during regular Township business hours, if desired.  
 
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 

A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Dehart said the lot size was a practical difficulty as it was undersized for the 
current zoning standards.  Other garages in the neighborhood had similar garages. 

• Chairperson Spencer said she did not see a practical difficulty because while the lot was 
small, a house could be built on it. 

B. Unique Situation 

• Chairperson Spencer said she did not see a unique situation as the lot was similar to those 
in the area. 

• Member Powell said the unique situation was if a variance was not granted, the applicants 
would not be able to enjoy the same use of their property like the adjacent neighbors did. 

C. Not Self-Created 

• Member Schillack said the design for the garage location was self-created, since the lot 
was currently vacant. 

• Chairperson Spencer said there was a self-created problem as the applicants demolished 
the former house and garage. 
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D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Powell said adjacent homeowners enjoyed their properties in a similar use as 
the applicants were proposing. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Dehart said if the garage was attached to the house, the turning radius to get 
into the garage would be diminished.  The front door would also be eliminated. 

• Member Powell said the lot was angled in, so the further the garage was moved into the 
house, the turn radius would be reduced. 

• Member Seiber added if the garage was attached to the house, it would potentially place 
parked cars closer to Beryl Drive.  The proposed placement of the house seemed to be 
the best location on the lot. 
 

Member Seiber MOVED to approve the variances requested by David and Jeanine Scalpone / Sterling 
Mintzer from Article 3.1.6.E of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-33- 278-010, identified as 
11071 Beryl Drive, in order to construct a two-story house and a detached single-story garage.  
Variances from Article 3.1.6.E are granted to allow: the house to encroach 1.8 feet into the required 
setback from the east side lot line; to allow the garage to encroach 19.3 feet into the required setback 
from the front lot line; and to exceed the allowed lot coverage by 6.4 percent.  This approval will have 
the following conditions:  

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township Building 
Department.  

• In no event shall the projection of any roof overhang be closer than five (5) feet to the east and 
west side lot lines.  

• No mechanical units, including HVAC system or generator, shall be placed in the side yard 
setbacks or the front yard. The plot plan shall be revised to show the proposed location of 
mechanical units.  

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the Building 
Department.  

• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks and lot coverage. 

• The area between the garage and Beryl Drive which currently is shown as pavement on the plot 
plan shall be removed. 

• The distance between the garage and the east side property line shall be no less than 25 feet. 
 
Member Schillack SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (4 yes votes): 
(Seiber/yes, Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Powell/yes, Spencer/no) 
 
NEW BUSINESS 

A. Applicant: Ralph Josephson 
7960 Barnsbury Avenue 
West Bloomfield, MI 48324 
Location: 3700 Jackson Boulevard 
White Lake, MI 48386 identified as 12-07-158-013 
Request: The applicant requests to allow a single-family house to encroach into a required side 
yard, requiring a variance from Article 3.1.5.E, R1-C Single Family Residential Side Yard Setback. 
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Chairperson Spencer noted for the record 26 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 letters were 
received in favor, 0 letters were received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned undeliverable 
from the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata gave his report. 
 
Member Dehart asked staff if the Building Official measured setbacks.  Staff Planner Quagliata 
said no; Township staff did not take on the liability of measuring setbacks.  
 
Ralph Josephson, builder, was present to speak on behalf of the case.  He wanted to find a 
compromise for his clients.  He said reducing the overhang nine inches would make the aesthetics 
on the house look strange. 
 
Member Powell said the column was not in the correct location either; the column was one foot 
closer than originally approved by the ZBA.  The roofline would need to be reduced to eliminate 
the overhang. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 7:51 P.M.  
 
Lynn Eschrich, 3694 Jackson Boulevard, spoke in opposition of the applicant’s request. 
 
Steve Cope, 3674 Jackson Boulevard, spoke in opposition of the applicant’s request. 
 
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 7:56 P.M. 
 
Member Powell asked Mr. Josephson if the variances were not granted tonight, what would 
happen to the columns.  Mr. Josephson said the columns would have to be removed and reduced 
in size. 

  
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 

 
A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Schillack did not see a practical difficulty based on the previous rationale and 
deliberation by the ZBA.  The error was too large to negate.  Chairperson Spencer agreed. 

• Member Seiber said the applicant was made aware of the overhang projection at the March 
2021 ZBA meeting.  The applicant did not pay attention and encroached into the setback. 

B. Unique Situation 

• Member Schillack said the ZBA worked hard to have the house as compliant as possible 
while keeping the applicant and the Township in mind.  

C. Not Self-Created 

• Member Seiber said the applicant’s request was self-created, the conditions from the 
March 2022 ZBA meeting were not taken into account.  Member Dehart agreed. 

D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said the applicant’s request, if approved, would deny substantial justice 
to the neighboring properties. 
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E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Member Dehart said the minimum variance was already determined by the previous ZBA 
approval.  Member Schillack agreed.  

 
Member Schillack MOVED to deny the variances requested by Ralph Josephson for Parcel Number 12-
07-158-013, identified as 3700 Jackson Boulevard, due to the following reason(s): 

• The reasons stated. 

• Failure to meet the standards of Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance. 
 
Member Dehart SUPPORTED. 
 
Member Schillack WITHDREW the motion. 
 
Member Schillack MOVED to reaffirm the previous variances granted from Article 3.1.5.E of the Zoning 
Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-07-158-013, identified as 3700 Jackson Boulevard, including a 4 foot 
west side yard setback variance.  This approval will have the following conditions 

• All conditions of previous approvals shall remain in effect. 

• The applicant shall remove any part of the building within 6 feet of the west side yard lot line. 

• No certificate of occupancy shall be granted for the house until the nonconforming portion is 
removed from being within 6 feet of the west side yard lot line. 

 
Member Dehart SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (4 yes votes): 
(Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Powell/yes, Seiber/no, Spencer/yes). 
 

B. Applicant: David Mazurkiewicz 
424 Sunset Street 
White Lake, MI 48383 
Location: 424 Sunset Street 
White Lake, MI 48383 identified as 12-21-377-003 
Request: The applicant requests to allow a single-family house to encroach into a required 
side yard, requiring a variance from Article 3.1.2.F, SF Suburban Farms Side-Yard Setback. 
 
Chairperson Spencer noted for the record that 8 owners within 300 feet were notified.  0 letters 
were received in favor, 1 letter was received in opposition, and 0 letters were returned 
undeliverable from the U.S. Postal Service. 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata gave his report. 
 
Member Schillack asked staff how many structures were within five feet of the north side yard 
property line.  Staff Planner Quagliata said two. 
 
Member Seiber asked staff if building permits were obtained for the construction of the shed.  
Staff Planner Quagliata said if the shed was under 200 square feet, it would not have required a 
building permit.  The shed was 12 feet by 12 feet, and it did not have a permanent foundation. 
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Member Dehart asked staff if there was a limit on the number of accessory buildings/structures 
allowed on a Suburban Farms zoned property.  Staff Planner Quagliata said no, so long as the 
structures did not exceed the allowed lot coverage for the Suburban Farms zoning district. 
 
Dave Mazurkiewicz, 424 Sunset, was present to speak on his case. He said the shed was part of 
the deck, and enclosed.  There was not a permanent foundation.  He was looking to make the 
shed more convenient for use.  The shed would become an enclosed room.  The two other 
structures were sheds and they were not on foundations either.  There was an old volleyball court 
that was not in use as well.  
 
Chairperson Spencer asked the applicant if the shed in question was heated.  The applicant said 
yes. 
 
Member Seiber asked the applicant what siding the shed had.  The applicant said it was a shake 
siding. 
 
Chairperson Spencer opened the public hearing at 8:40 P.M.  She read one letter of opposition 
into the record. 

  
Chairperson Spencer closed the public hearing at 8:42 P.M. 

  
The ZBA discussed the standards from Article 7, Section 37 from the ClearZoning Ordinance: 
 
A. Practical Difficulty 

• Member Powell said there was no practical difficulty in relation to the property.  
Chairperson Spencer and Member Dehart agreed. 

B. Unique Situation 

• Member Dehart said there was not a unique situation. 
C. Not Self-Created 

• Member Dehart said there was a self-created problem.  Chairperson Spencer agreed. 
D. Substantial Justice 

• Member Schillack said there were current parts of the property already adversely 
impacting the neighbors. 

E. Minimum Variance Necessary 

• Chairperson Spencer said there was not a practical difficulty. 
 
Member Seiber MOVED to deny the variance requested by David Mazurkiewicz for Parcel Number 12-
21-377-003, identified as 424 Sunset Street, due to the following reason(s): 

• Due to alternatives being available. 

• Failure to meet the standards of Article 7, Section 37 of the ClearZoning Ordinance. 
 
Member Powell SUPPORTED, and the motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (5 yes votes): 
(Seiber/yes, Powell/yes, Dehart/yes, Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes). 
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OTHER BUSINESS 
A. Election of Officers 

 
MOTION by Member Schillack, support by Member Dehart, to elect Josephine Spencer as 
Chairperson for the remainder of 2023.  The motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (5 yes votes): 
(Schillack/yes, Dehart/yes, Powell/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes). 
 
MOTION by Member Powell, support by Member Seiber, to elect Niklaus Schillack as Vice-
Chairperson for the remainder of 2023.  The motion CARRIED with a roll call vote (5 yes votes): 
(Powell/yes, Dehart/yes, Seiber/yes, Spencer/yes, Schillack/yes). 
 

B. Bylaws 
 
The ZBA discussed the addition of “Call to the Public” to future agendas.  The ZBA agreed to add “Call 
to the Public” to future agendas.  Minor changes to the bylaws were also discussed. 
 
MOTION by Member Powell, support by Member Schillack to approve the bylaws as discussed 
during tonight’s meeting.  The motion CARRIED with a roll call vote: (5 yes votes). 
(Powell/yes, Schillack/yes, Spencer/yes, Dehart/yes, Seiber/yes). 
 
Staff Planner Quagliata said he would email a clean copy of the bylaws to the ZBA. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOTION by Member Schillack, supported Member Seiber by to adjourn at 9:32 P.M.  The motion 
CARRIED with a voice vote: (5 yes votes) 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 23, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 8a 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 23, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Michael Epley 
  
   
Address:  6075 Carroll Lake Road 
   Commerce, MI 48382 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 9599 Portage Trail 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 
The approximately 0.24-acre (10,662 square feet) parcel identified as 9599 Portage Trail 
is located within the Cedar Crest No. 4 subdivision (Lots 488 and 489) and zoned R1-D 
(Single Family Residential).  The existing house on the property (approximately 1,345 
square feet in size) utilizes a private well for potable water and a private septic system for 
sanitation. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Michael Epley, the applicant, is proposing to partially demolish the existing house (821 
square feet) and construct an 885 square foot addition. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
Currently the existing house is nonconforming; the building is located approximately 
17.9 feet from the east (front) lot line.  A minimum 30-foot front yard setback is required 
in the R1-D zoning district. 
 
As proposed, the addition would be located 18.90 feet from the front property line 
(encroaching 11.10 feet into the front yard setback).  While the addition, as proposed, 
would place the existing garage within 10 feet (9.25 feet) of the house, the 
nonconforming status of the garage remains unchanged if the variance for the addition to 
the house is granted.  If the Board decides to approve the request, staff suggests requiring 
10 feet of separation be provided between the house and the garage. 
  
Article 7, Section 28 of the zoning ordinance states repairs and maintenance to 
nonconforming structures cannot exceed fifty percent (50%) of the State Equalized 
Valuation (SEV) in any period of twelve (12) consecutive months.  Further, the ordinance 
does not allow the cubic content of nonconforming structures to be increased.  Based on 
the SEV of the structure ($44,920), the maximum extent of improvements cannot exceed 
$22,460.  The value of the proposed work is $90,000.  A variance to exceed the allowed 
value of improvements by 401% is requested. 
 
Based on the submitted plans and scope of the project, staff believes the valuation of 
work is underestimated and would exceed $90,000; therefore, the requested variance for 
the value of improvements is inaccurate.  For reference, the August 2022 Building 
Valuation Data published by the International Code Council estimates cost of 
construction at $166.08 per square foot for living areas.  Including the 
alteration/renovation of the majority of the existing house and the addition, an estimate 
for the value of improvement could range from $140,000 - $160,000.  
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The requested variances are listed in the following table.  
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 7.23.A Nonconforming 
structure 

No 
enlargement 
or alteration 

Enlarge and alter 
nonconforming 

house 

Increased 
nonconformities 

2 Article 7.28.A Nonconforming 
structure 

50% SEV 
($22,460) 401% 

$67,540 over 
allowed 

improvements 

3 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
area 

12,000 square 
feet 1,338 square feet 10,662 square 

feet 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Michael Epley from Article 
3.1.6.E, Article 7.23.A, and Article 7.28.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 
12-26-185-005, identified as 9599 Portage Trail, in order to construct an addition.  A 
variance from Article 7.23.A is granted to allow the addition to encroach 11.10 feet into 
the required setback from the east (front) lot line.  A variance from Article 7.28.A is 
granted to exceed the allowed value of improvements to a nonconforming structure by 
401%.  A 1,338 square foot variance from the required lot area is also granted from 
Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will have the following conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• A foundation certificate shall be required prior to the backfill inspection by the 
Building Department. 

 
• An as-built survey shall be required to verify the approved setbacks. 

 
• The plot plan prepared by the Applicant (builder) shall be revised to be consistent 

with the plan prepared by the surveyor.   
 

• The building permit fee shall be based on a value of improvement of $145,000. 
 

• The plans shall be revised to provide 10 feet between the house and garage. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Michael Epley for Parcel Number 
12-26-185-005, identified as 9599 Portage Trail, due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Michael Epley to a date certain or other 
triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-26-185-005, identified as 9599 Portage 
Trail, to consider comments stated during this hearing. 
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Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 18, 2023. 
2. Survey dated February 16, 2023. 
3. Plot plan (by builder) dated January 18, 2023. 
4. Architectural plans (by builder) dated January 17, 2023. 
5. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated January 30, 2023. 
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 23, 2022 
 
 
 
Agenda item: 8b 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 23, 2022 
  
 
Applicant:  Andre LaRouche 
  
   
Address:  493 Hillwood Drive 
   White Lake, MI 48383 
 
   
Zoning:  R1-D Single Family Residential 
 
 
Location: 493 Hillwood Drive 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 
The approximately 0.34-acre (14,810.4 square feet) parcel identified as 493 Hillwood 
Drive is located within the Brendel Heights subdivision on Brendel Lake and zoned R1-D 
(Single Family Residential).  The existing house on the property (approximately 1,352 
square feet in size) utilizes a private well for potable water and a private septic system for 
sanitation. 
 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
Andre LaRouche, the applicant, is proposing to construct a 156 square foot first-floor 
addition on the house. 
 
Planner’s Report 
 
Currently the existing house is nonconforming; the building is located 7.62 feet (at the 
closest point) from the east side lot line.  A minimum 10-foot side yard setback is 
required in the R1-D zoning district. 
 
The architectural plans indicate the proposed first-floor addition is 156 square feet in size.  
Contrary to the building permit application stating the addition includes two proposed 
bedrooms, the addition would not increase the number of bedrooms (two) in the house.  If 
the Board approves the request, a new building permit application must be submitted.  As 
proposed, the addition would maintain the existing east side yard setback nonconformity, 
encroaching 1.65 feet into the side yard setback.   
 
The requested variances are listed in the following table.  
 

Variance # Ordinance 
Section Subject Standard Requested 

Variance Result 

1 Article 7.23.A Nonconforming 
structure 

No 
enlargement 
or alteration 

Enlarge and alter 
nonconforming 

house 

Increased 
nonconformities 

2 Article 3.1.6.E Minimum lot 
width 80 feet 40 feet 40 feet 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 
Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Andre LaRouche from 
Article 3.1.6.E and Article 7.23.A of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel Number 12-21-
452-014, identified as 493 Hillwood Drive, in order to construct a first-story addition.  A 
variance from Article 7.23.A is granted to allow the addition to encroach 1.65 feet into 
the required setback from the east side lot line.  A 40-foot variance from the required lot 
width is also granted from Article 3.1.6.E.  This approval will have the following 
conditions: 
 
• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 
 

• The Applicant shall submit a new building permit application. 
 
 
Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Andre LaRouche for Parcel Number 
12-21-452-014, identified as 493 Hillwood Drive, due to the following reason(s): 
 
 
Postpone: I move to postpone the appeal of Andre LaRouche to a date certain or other 
triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-21-452-014, identified as 493 Hillwood, to 
consider comments stated during this hearing. 
 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Variance application dated January 20, 2023. 
2. Certificate of Survey dated August 17, 2022. 
3. Architectural plans (revision date May 17, 2022). 
4. Letter of denial from the Building Official dated January 30, 2023. 
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*  Min. net clear opening of 5.7 sq. ft. (second floor bedrooms)

*  Min. net clear opening of 5.0 sq. ft. (first floor bedrooms only)

*  Min. net clear opening ht. of 24 inches

*  Min. net clear opening width of 20 inches

*  Max. sill ht. above finish floor of 44 inches

EGRESS WINDOW REQUIREMENTS

AREAS THAT REQUIRE SAFETY GLAZING

R308.4 Hazardous locations.
The locations specified in Sections R308.4.1 through R308.4.7 shall be considered to
be specific hazardous for the purposes of glazing.

R308.4.1 Glazing in doors.
Glazing in fixed and operable panels of swinging, sliding and bifold doors considered
to be a hazardous location.

Exceptions:
1.  Glazed openings of a size through which a 3-inch diameter (76 mm) sphere
   is unable to pass.
2.  Decorative glazing.

R308.4.2 Glazing adjacent to doors.
Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel adjacent to a door shall be considered
to be a hazardous location where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than
60 inches (1524 mm) above the floor or walking surface and it meets either of the
following conditions:

1.  Where the glazing is within 24 inches (610 mm) of either side of the door in the plane
of the door in a closed position.

2.  Where the glazing is on a wall perpendicular to the plane of the door in a closed
position and within 24 inches (610 mm) of the hinge side of an in-swinging door.

Exceptions:
1.  Decorative glazing.
2. Where there is an intervening wall or other permanent barrier between the
   door and the glazing.
3. Where access through the door is to a closet or storage area 3 feet (914
   mm) or less in depth. Glazing in this application shall comply with Section
   R308.4.3.
4. Glazing that is adjacent to the fixed panel of patio doors.

R308.4.3 Glazing in windows.
Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel that meets all of the following
conditions shall be considered to be a hazardous location:

1.   The exposed area of an individual pane is larger than 9 square feet (0.836 m2)
2.   The bottom edge of the glazing is less than 18 inches (457 mm) above the floor,
3.   The top edge of the glazing is more than 36 inches (914 mm) above the floor; and
4.   One or more walking surfaces are within 36 inches (914 mm), measured horizontally

and in a straight line, of the glazing.

Exceptions:
1.  Decorative glazing.
2.  When a horizontal rail is installed on the accessible side(s) of the glazing 34
    to 38 inches (864 to 965) above the walking surface.  The rail shall be
    capable of withstanding a horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot (750
    N/m) without contacting the glass and be a minimum of 1-1/2 inches (38 mm) in
    cross sectional height.
3.  Outboard panes in insulating glass units and other multiple glazed panels when
    the bottom edge of the glass in 25 feet (7620 mm) or more above grade, a
     roof, walking surfaces, or other horizontal [ within 45 degrees (0.79 rad.) of
    horizontal ] surface adjacent to the glass exterior.

R308.4.4 Glazing in guards and railings.
Glazing in guards and railings, including structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fill
panels, regardless of area or height above a walking surface shall be considered to be
a hazardous location.

R308.4.5 Glazing and wet surfaces.
Glazing in walls, enclosures or fences containing or facing hot tubs, spas, whirlpools,
saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, showers and indoor swimming pools where the bottom
exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches (1524 mm) measured vertically above
any standing or walking surface shall be considered to be a hazardous location. This shall
apply to single glazing and each pane in multiple glazing.

Exceptions:
Glazing that is more than 60 inches (1524 mm), measured horizontally 
and in a straight line, from the water's edge of a bathtub, hot tub, spa, 
whirlpool or swimming pool or from the edge of a shower, sauna or steam 
room.

R308.4.6 Glazing adjacent to stairs and ramps.
Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 36 inches (914 mm)
above the plane of the adjacent walking surface of stairways, landings between flights of
stairs and ramps shall be considered to be a hazardous location.

Exceptions:
1.  Where a rail is installed on the accessible side(s) of the glazing 34 to 38
    inches (864 to 965 mm) above the walking surface. The rail shall be capable
    of withstanding a horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot (730 N/m)
    without contacting the glass and have a cross-sectional height of not less
    than 1 12 inches (38 mm).
2.   Glazing 36 inches (914 mm) or more measured horizontally from the walking
    surface.

R308.4.7 Glazing adjacent to the bottom stair landing.
Glazing adjacent to the landing at the bottom of a stairway where the glazing is less than
36 inches (914 mm) above the landing and within a 60-inch (1524 mm) horizontal arc less
than 180 degrees from the bottom tread nosing shall be considered to be a hazardous
location.

Exception:
The glazing is protected by a guard complying with Section R312 and the place
of the glass is more than 18 inches (457 mm) from the ground.
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EXT. DECK JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

DECK LOADING:
LIVE LOAD      50 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD     10 P.S.F.
TOTAL LOAD    60 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

ROOF TRUSS LOADING CRITERIA

TOP CHORD     LIVE LOAD   20 P.S.F.
                   DEAD LOAD   7 P.S.F.

BOTT. CHORD   LIVE LOAD    10 P.S.F.
(UNINHABITABLE ATTICS W/OUT STORAGE)

                    LIVE LOAD    20 P.S.F.
(UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE)

                    DEAD LOAD  10 P.S.F.
WIND LOAD 115 MPH OR AS REQUIRED BY
CODE

FLOOR JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

FIRST FLOOR LOADING:
LIVE LOAD      40 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD     15 P.S.F.
TOTAL LOAD    55 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/480
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

SECOND FLOOR LOADING:
LIVE LOAD      40 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD     10 P.S.F.
TOTAL LOAD    50 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/480
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

FLOOR W/CERAMIC TILE/MARBLE:
LIVE LOAD      40 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD     25 P.S.F.
TOTAL LOAD    65 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/720
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/360

SOIL REQUIREMENTS & EARTH WORK AND CONCRETE

GENERAL NOTES
WOOD TRUSS SPECIFICATIONS

HANDLING AND ERECTION SPECIFICATIONS
1. Trusses are to be handled with particular care during fabrication, bundling, loading,

delivery, unloading and installation in order to avoid damage and weakening of the
trusses.

2. Temporary and permanent bracing for holding the trusses in a straight and plumb
position is always required and shall be designed and installed by the erecting
contractor. Temporary bracing during installation, includes cross bracing between the
trusses to prevent toppling or "dominoing" of the trusses.

3. Permanent bracing shall be installed in accordance with the latest of the "National
Design Standard", as published by the American Forest & Paper Association and
H.I.B.-91 and D.S.B.-85 as published by the truss plate institute.  Permanent bracing
consists of lateral and diagonal bracing not to exceed spacing requirements of the
truss fabricator.  Top chords of trusses must be continuously braced by roof
sheathing unless otherwise note on the truss shop drawings.  Bottom chords must be
braced at intervals not to exceed 10' o.c. or as noted on the truss fabricators
drawings.

4. Construction loads greater than the design loads of the trusses shall not be applied
to the trusses at any time.

5. No loads shall be applied to the truss until all fastening and required bracing is
installed.

6. The supervision of the truss erecting shall be under the direct control of persons(s)
experienced in the installation and proper bracing of wood trusses.

7. Field modification or cutting of pre-engineered roof trusses is strictly prohibited
without expressed prior written consent and details from a licensed professional
structural engineer experienced in wood truss design and modifications.

1. All top soil, organic and vegetative material should be removed prior to
construction. Any required fill shall be clean, granular material compacted to at least
95% of maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D-1557.

2. Foundations bearing on existing soils have been designed for a minimum allowable soil
bearing capacity of 3000 psf, u.n.o.

3. Notify the engineer/architect if the allowable soil bearing capacity is less than 3000
psf so that the foundations can be redesigned for the new allowable bearing
capacity.

1. R404.1.7 Backfill placement.
Backfill shall not be placed against the wall until the wall has sufficient strength and
has been anchored to the floor above or has been sufficiently braced to prevent
damage by the backfill.

R506.2.1. Fill.
Fill material shall be free of vegetation and foreign material. The fill shall be
compacted to assure uniform support of the slab and, except where approved, the
fill depths shall not exceed 24 inches for clean sand or gravel and 8 inches for
earth.

R506.2.3 Vapor retarder.
A 6 mil polyethylene or approved vapor retarder with joints lapped not less than 6
inches shall be placed between the concrete floor slab and the base course or the
prepared subgrade where no base course exists.

1. Concrete work shall conform to the requirements of ACI 301-96, "Specifications for
Structural Concrete for Buildings", except as modified as supplemental requirements.

2. Concrete shall have a minimum of 3000 psi, 28 day compressive strength, unless
noted otherwise,  (4 sacks) & a water/cement ratio not to exceed 6 gallons per sack).
Exterior concrete slabs shall have a minimum of 4000 psi, 28 day compressive
strength, & 4%%% air entrainment.

3. The use of additives such as fly ash or calcium chloride is not allowed without prior
review from the architect.

R405.1 Concrete or masonry foundations.
Drains shall be provided around all concrete or masonry foundations that retain earth
and enclose habitable or usable spaces located below grade. Drainage tiles, gravel
or crushed stone drains, perforated pipe or other approved systems or materials shall
be installed at or below the area to be protected and shall discharge by gravity or
mechanical means into an approved drainage system. Gravel or crushed stone drains
shall extend at least 1 foot beyond the outside edge of the footing and 6 inches
above the top of the footing and be covered with an approved filter membrane
material. The top of open joints of drain tiles shall be protected with strips of
building paper, and the drainage tiles or perforated pipe shall be placed on a
minimum of 2 inches of washed gravel or crushed rock at least one sieve size larger
than the tile joint opening or perforation and covered with not less than 6 inches of
the same material.

Exception:
            A drainage system is not required when the foundation is installed on

well-drained ground or sand-gravel mixture soils according to the Unified Soil
Classification System, Group I Soils, as detailed in Table R405.1.

· A 15% increase on allowable stresses for short term loading is allowed. Drift loading
shall be accounted for per the current "Michigan Residential Code" requirements.

· Add additional attic storage live loads per the current "Michigan Residential Code"
requirements.

· Tile, marble, or other special features shall be designed using the appropriate dead
loads and deflection limitations. Partition loads shall also be considered where
appropriate.

· All conventional framed floor decks shall be 2 x 10 #2 or 2 x 12 #2 Douglas Fir or
better.

1. Designs shall conform with the latest versions of (NDS), "National Design
Specification for Wood Construction" by the American Forest & Paper Association,
and Design Standard for Metal Plate Connected Wood Truss Construction by the
American Standard (ANSI) and the Truss Plate Institute (T.P.I.) and the local code
jurisdiction.

2. Trusses shall be spaced as indicated on the plans unless the designer determines that
different spacing is required to meet deflection requirements.

3. Maximum deflection of floor trusses shall be limited to l/360 for total load and l/480
for live load. Maximum deflection of roof trusses shall be limited to l/240 for total
loads and l/360 for live load u.n.o.

4. Adequate camber shall be built into floor and parallel chord roof trusses to
compensate for normal dead load deflection.

5. Design loads:

CONC. DECK JOIST LOADING CRITERIA

DECK LOADING:
LIVE LOAD      50 P.S.F.
DEAD LOAD     50 P.S.F.
TOTAL LOAD    100 P.S.F.
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION L/240

R311.7.1 Width.
Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches  (914 mm) in clear width at all points above the
permitted handrail height and below the required headroom height. Handrails shall not
project more than 4.5 inches (114 mm) on either side of the stairway and the minimum clear
width of the stairway at and below the handrail height, including treads and landings, shall
not be less than 3-1/2 (787 mm) where a handrail is installed on one side and 27 inches
(698 mm) where handrails are provided on both sides.
Exception:  The width of spiral stairways shall be in accordance with Section R311.7.10.1.

R311.7.8 Handrails.
Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of each continuous run of treads or
flight with four or more risers.

R311.7.8.1 Height.
Handrail height, measured vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or
finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less than 34 inches (864 mm) and not more than
38 inches (965 mm).

Exceptions:
1. The use of a volute, turnout or starting easing shall be allowed over the lowest tread.
2. When handrail fittings or bendings are used to provide continuous transition between

flights, the transition from handrail to guardrail, or used at the start of a flight, the
handrail height at the fittings or bendings shall be permitted to exceed the maximum
height.

STAIRWAYS AND HANDRAILS

STRUCTURAL STEEL SPECIFICATIONS

REINFORCING STEEL SPECIFICATIONS

1.   Structural steel shapes, plates, bars, etc. are to be ASTM A-36 (unless noted other
wise) designed and constructed per the 1989 AISC "Specifications For The Design,
Fabrication, And Erection Of Steel For Buildings", and the latest edition of the AISC
"Manual Of Steel Construction".

2. Steel columns shall be ASTM A-501, Fy=36 KSI.  Structural tubing shall be ASTM
A500, grade B, Fy=46 KSI.

3. Welds shall conform with the latest AWS D1.1 "Specifications For Welding In Building
Construction", And shall utilize E70XX electrodes unless noted otherwise.

4. Bolted connections shall utilize ASTM A-325 bolts tightened to a "snug fit" condition
(unless noted otherwise).

1.   Reinforcing bars, dowels and ties shall conform to ASTM-615 grade 60 requirements
and shall be free of rust, dirt, and mud.

2.   Welded wire fabric shall conform to ASTM a-185 and be positioned at the mid height
of slabs U.N.O.

3.  Reinforcing shall be placed and securely tied in place sufficiently ahead of placing
of concrete to allow inspection and correction, if necessary without delaying the
concrete placement.

4.  Extend reinforcing bars a minimum of 36'' around corners and lap bars at splices a
minimum of 24'' U.N.O.

5.  Welding of reinforcing steel is not allowed.

1.  Where the glazing is within 24 inches (610 mm) of either side of the door in the plane

1.   The exposed area of an individual pane is larger than 9 square feet (0.836 m2)

R703.8.5 Flashing.
Flashing shall be located beneath the first course of masonry above finished ground
level above the foundation wall or slab and at other points of support, including
structural floors, shelf angles and lintels when masonry veneers are designed in
accordance with Section R703.7. See Section R703.8 for additional requirements.

R703.8.6 Weepholes.
Weepholes shall be provided in the  outside wythe of masonry walls at a maximum spacing
of 33 inches (838 mm) on center.  Weepholes shall not be less than 3/16 inch (5 mm) in
diameter. Weepholes shall be located immediately above the flashing.

R703.4 Flashing.
Approved corrosion-resistant flashing shall   be applied shingle-fashion in a manner to
prevent entry of water into the wall cavity or penetration of water to the building
structural framing components. Self-adhered membranes used as flashing shall comply with
AAMA 711. The flashing shall extend to the surface of the exterior wall finish. Approved
corrosion- resistant flashings shall be installed at all of the following locations:

1.   Exterior window and door openings. Flashing at exterior window and door openings
shall extend to the surface of the exterior wall finish or to the water-resistive barrier
for subsequent drainage.

2.   At the intersection of chimneys or other masonry construction with frame or stucco
walls, with projecting lips on both sides under stucco copings.

3.  Under and at the ends of masonry, wood or metal copings and sills.
4.  Continuously above all projecting wood trim.
5.  Where exterior porches, decks or stairs attach to a wall or floor assembly of

wood-frame construction.
6. At wall and roof intersections. 1.7. At built-in gutters.

FLASHING AND WEEPHOLES

R1001.10 Hearth extension dimensions.
Hearth extensions shall extend at least 16 inches (406 mm)in front of and at least 8 inches
(203 mm) beyond each side of the fireplace opening. ) or larger, 2 Where the fireplace
opening is 6 square feet (0.6 m the hearth extension shall extend at least 20 inches
(508 mm) in front of and at least 12 inches (305 mm) beyond each side of the fireplace
opening.

FIREPLACES

TABLE R602.3.(5)
SIZE, HEIGHT AND SPACING OF WOOD STUDS a.

STUD SIZE
(inches)

-2x3 b

102x4

103x4

102x5

102x6
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm.  1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Listed heights are distances between points of lateral support placed perpendicular to the plan of the wall.
Bearing walls shall be sheathed on not less than one side or bridging shall be installed not greater than 4 feet
apart measured vertically from either end of the stud.  Increases in unsupported height are permitted where in
compliance with Exception 2 of Section R602.3.1 or designed in accordance with accepted engineering 
practice.

b. Shall not be used in exterior walls.

C. A habitable attic assembly supported by 2 x 4 studs is limited to a roof span of 32 feet. Where the roof span 
exceeds 32 feet, the wall studs shall be increased to 2 x 6 or the studs shall be designed in accordance with
accepted engineering practice.

Laterally
unsupported

stud height 'a'
(feet)

-

24 c

24

24

24

Maximum
spacing when

supporting
roof-ceiling

assembly or a
habitable attic
assembly, only

(inches)

-

16 c

24

24

24

Maximum
spacing when

supporting
one floor, plus
a roof-ceiling
assembly or a
habitable attic

assembly
(inches)

BEARING WALLS

-

-

16

-

16

Maximum
spacing when
supporting two

floors, plus a
roof-ceiling

assembly or a
habitable attic

assembly
(inches)

-

24

24

24

24

Maximum
spacing when

supporting
one floor
height 'a'
(inches)

10

14

14

16

20

Laterally
unsupported
stud height 'a'

(feet)

16

24

24

24

24

Maximum
spacing
(inches)
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EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

FRONT ELEVATION SECTION

MIN. 3"  X 11-1/4"  NET HEADER STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED IF 1/2"
SPACER IS USED. PLACE ON BACK-SIDE OF HEADER

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8D COMMON
OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID PATTERN
AS SHOWN
HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP PER TABLE
R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH SIDES OF OPENING OPPOSITE
SIDE OF SHEATHING

OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY BLOCK FOUNDATION

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - FRAMING ANCHOR OPTION
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER APPROVED BAND JOIST

FIGURE R602.10.6.4
METHOD CS-PF: CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION
FOR SI:  1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm NOT TO SCALE
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4"

2' - 18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL

MIN. DOUBLE 2"x4" FRAMING COVERED WITH MIN.
7/16" THICK WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING
WITH 8D COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS AT 3"
O.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS, BLOCKING, AND SILLS)
TYP.
MIN. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5

MIN. (2) 1
2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS INSTALLED PER

SECTION R403.1.6 WITH 2" X 2" X 3/16" PLATE WASHER

TENSION STRAP PER
TABLE 602.10.6.4
(ON OPPOSITE SIDE
OF SHEATHING)
BRACED WALL LINE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED
WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANELS

IF NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE EDGES
SHALL OCCUR OVER AND BE NAILED
TO COMMON BLOCKING WITHIN THE
MIDDLE 24" OF THE PORTAL - LEG
HEIGHT. ONE ROW OF 3" O.C. NAILING
IS REQUIRED IN EACH PANEL EDGE.

TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION

MIN. DOUBLE 2x4 POST, (KING AND
JACK STUD) NUMBER OF JACK STUDS
PER TABLES R602.7 (1) & (2)

ANCHOR BOLTS PER
SECTION R403.1.6

FASTEN KING STUD TO
HEADER WITH 6 16D
SINKERS

FASTEN TO PLATE TO
HEADER WITH TWO ROWS
OF 16D SINKER NAILS AT
3" O.C. TYP.

MIN. 7/16" WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

(WHERE PORTAL SHEATHING DOES NOT LAP OVER BAND OR RIM JOIST)

(2) FRAMING ANCHORS APPLIED
ACROSS SHEATHING JOINT WITH A
CAPACITY OF 670 LBS IN THE
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL
DIRECTIONS

NAIL SOLE PLATE TO
JOIST PER TABLE
R602.3(1)

APPROVED BAND OR
RIM JOIST

WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING TO TOP
OF BAND OR RIM JOIST NAIL SOLE PLATE TO

JOIST PER TABLE
R602.3(1)

OVER RAISED WOOD FLOOR - OVERLAP OPTION
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING OVER APPROVED BAND JOIST

(WHERE PORTAL SHEATHING LAPS OVER BAND OR RIM BOARD)

ATTACH SHEATHING TO BAND OR RIM
JOIST WITH 8D COMMON NAILS AT 3"
O.C. TOP AND BOTTOM

NAIL SOLE PLATE TO
JOIST PER TABLE
R602.3(1)

APPROVED BAND OR
RIM JOIST

WOOD STRUCTURAL
PANEL SHEATHING TO TOP
OF BAND OR RIM JOIST NAIL SOLE PLATE TO

JOIST PER TABLE
R602.3(1)

TABLE R602.10.6.4
TENSION STRAP CAPACITY FOR RESISTING WIND PRESSURES PERPENDICULAR TO
METHODS PFH, PFG AND CS-PF BRACED WALL PANELS

For SI: 1 inch =  25.4 mm, 1 mile per hour = 0.447 m/s.
a. DR = Design Required
b. Straps shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.

TENSION STRAP CAPACITY REQUIRED (pounds)

Ultimate Design Wind Speed V  (mph)
MINIMUM WALL STUD
FRAMING NOMINAL
SIZE AND GRADE

2 x 4 No. 2 Grade

ult

a,b

MAXIMUM
PONY
WALL HEIGHT
(feet)

MAXIMUM
TOTAL
WALL HEIGHT
(feet)

MAXIMUM
OPENING
WALL HEIGHT
(feet)

110 115 130 110 115 130

Exposure B Exposure C

18100 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,050

9

16

18

9

16

18

9

16

18

9

12

9

16

18

9

16

18

2 x 6 Stud Grade

101

102

122

124

122

124

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,750

1,000 1,025 2,050 2,075 2,500 3,950

1,000 1,275 2,375 2,400 2,850

1,000 1,000 1,475 1,500 1,875 3,125

1,775 2,175 3,525 3,550 4,125

2,075 2,500 3,950 3,975

1,150 1,500 2,650 2,675 3,175

2,875 3,375

2,750

3,225 3,775

1,000 1,000 1,700 1,700 2,025 3,050

1,825 2,150 3,225 3,225 3,675

2,200 2,550 3,725 3,750 DR

1,450 1,750 2,700 2,725 3,125

2,050 2,400

3,350 3,800

DR DR DR DR

DRDRDRDR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DR

DRDRDR

3,425 3,975 DRDRDR

DRDRDR

DRDRDR

2,275

TYPICAL CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING
* RIDGE BEAM SIZE WILL BE EQUAL TO THE RAFTER CUT EDGE *

8'-0" - 12'-0" 12'-0" - 16'-0"

2x8 2x12

4'-0" - 8'-0"

2x6

0'-0" - 4'-0"

2x4

RAFTER SPANS

LUMBER SIZE

GN1

29

Item B.



EXISTING FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING 16" FLOOR
TRUSSES @ 19.2" O.C.
(7'-9" A.F.F.)

SLAB

POURED CONC.
WALLS

POURED CONC.
WALLS

2 X 6 EXT. WALL

EXISTING STEEL W-BEAM
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(TYP.)
UTILITY/SEPTIC
AREA

24'-4"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

37
'-1
"+/

-

6'
-3

"
5'-

6 
1/2

"

11'-
9 

1/2
"

EX
IS
TIN

G 
-V

.I.
F.

11'-7"12'-9"

24'-4"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

EX. BASEMENT
8'-0" CLG. HT.
(2 X 10 FLOOR JOISTS ABOVE)
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AG

INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED.  ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
· EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
· EXISTING ROOF PITCH
· EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT
· OVERHANG DIMENSIONS
· OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES
· EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF

NOTE:

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

LINE OF WOOD
DECK ABOVE

RAIL'G

DECK
(WOOD)

24'-4"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

37
'-1
"+/

-
11'-

9 
1/2

"
EX

IS
TIN

G 
-V

.I.
F.

24'-4"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

REMOVE EX. DECK
FLOORING & RAILING -
SALVAGE SUPPORT
FOR POSSIBLE RE-USE
WHERE APPLICABLE

REMOVE EX. DOORWALLS &
SALVAGE FOR RE-USE &
REMOVE PORTION OF EX.
WALL FOR NEW OPN'G - PREP
FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

EX. FIRST FLOOR
8'-0" CLG. HT.

REMOVE EX. WINDOW &
SALVAGE FOR RE-USE &
INFILL OPEN'G & PREP FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION

REMOVE EX. WINDOW &
SALVAGE FOR RE-USE &
INFILL OPEN'G & PREP FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

4'-2" KNEE-WALL

WOOD DECK

12'-7"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

37
'-1
"+/

-
6'

-0
"

EX
IS
TIN

G 
-V

.I.
F.

12'-7"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

REMOVE EXISTING
REMOVE EX. DOORWALL &
MODIFY OPN'G FOR NEW
WINDOW - PATCH & REPAIR
AS NEEDED

EX. SECOND FLOOR
7'-6" CLG. HT.

1. EXTERIOR GRADE SHALL BE INSPECTED AND LOCATIONS WHERE THE GRADE
IS WITHIN 8" OF THE SILL PLATE, INSPECT CLOSELY FOR SIGNS OF ROT.  ANY
ROTTED WOOD SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AND THEN SPOT
TREATED WITH TIMBOR OR AN EQUIVALENT PRESERVATIVE.

2. NEW SILICONE SEALANT SHALL BE APPLIED AROUND ANY OPENINGS
THROUGH THE FOUNDATION (PIPES, WIRES, ETC).

3. ALL VERTICAL CRACKS NOTED SHALL BE TUCK POINTED WITH AN EPOXY
MORTAR.

4.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUB-TRADES.

5.  ALL WORK IS TO BE DONE BY LICENSED CONTRACTORS

6.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ON SITE CONDITIONS & DIMENSIONS AND TO
NOTIFY TK DESIGN & ASSOCIATES OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION.

7. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION
RELATED DEBRIS, TRASH, RUBBISH ETC. AND TO DISPOSE OF ALL MATERIALS
IN A LEGAL MANNER. CONTRACTOR IS TO KEEP THE PROJECT AREA CLEAN
AT ALL TIMES.

8.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY, COORDINATE, AND SCHEDULE ANY AND ALL
DISCONNECTIONS OF EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO
THE WORK BEING DONE.

9.  REPAIR DEMOLITION PERFORMED IN EXCESS OF THAT REQUIRED.  RETURN
STRUCTURES AND SURFACES TO REMAIN TO CONDITION EXISTING PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION WORK.  REPAIR ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION OR SURFACES SOILED OR DAMAGED BY SELECTIVE
DEMOLITION WORK.

10.  MAINTAIN EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES AND PROTECT AGAINST DAMAGE
DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

11.  IF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING DEMOLITION
OPERATIONS, COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAWS, AND
ORDINANCES CONCERNING REMOVAL, HANDLING, AND PROTECTION AGAINST
EXPOSURE OR ENVIRONMENTAL POLLUTION.

12.  ALL DRAWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC.  EXTENT OF DEMOLITION SHOWN IS
APPROXIMATE.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF CONSTRUCTION.

13.  ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ARE TO REMAIN (TYP. UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE)

DEMOLITION NOTES

AREA SUMMARY:
OVERALL FLOOR AREA:
EX. FIRST FLOOR 902 S.F.
NEW FIRST FLOOR 348 S.F.
EX. SECOND FLOOR 450 S.F.
TOTAL AREA 1700 S.F.
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FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EX. BASEMENT
NOT IN SCOPE

12'
-6

"

12'
-2"

12'
-3

"

37
'-1
"

8'
-11

"
2'-

7"
10

'-9
"

10
'-2

"
4'
-8

"

3'-2"

LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE.
INSUL. FLOOR SPACE

4 X 4 TREATED DECK POST
ON 12" DIA. P. CONC. FTG.
MIN. 42" BELOW FINISHED
GRADE BRG. ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL (SEE
DECK POST DETAIL DD
SHEET S1) (TYP. 6)

4" 11'-10" 11'-2"

EX
IS
TIN

G 
2 
X 

8 
DE

CK
 J
OI

ST
S

@ 
16

" 
O.

C.
 (8

'-3
" 
A.

F.
F.
)

EX
IS
TIN

G 
2 
X 

8 
DE

CK
 J
OI

ST
S

@ 
16

" 
O.

C.
 (8

'-3
" 
A.

F.
F.
)

LINE OF DECK
ABOVE

3'-7"

LINE OF EXISTING
DECK

3"

4"

A
A6

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JACK STUD & (1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

NOTE:
PROVIDE MIN. (1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

PROVIDE  MIN. (2) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR DOOR & WINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

BRG. WALL
BRG. WALL ABOVE

POINT LOAD
POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

STEEL BEAM

WOOD BEAM

NOTE:

BRG. WALL & BRG. WALL ABOVE

NOTE:
GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES SOLID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL)

SHEET #

SCALE:

26030 PONTIAC TRAIL
SOUTH LYON, MI 48178
PHONE:  (248)-446-1960

COPYRIGHT 2014 TK DESIGN AND ASSOCIATES

L
A

R
O

U
C

H
E

R
E

N
O

V
A

T
O

N
4

9
3

 H
IL

L
W

O
O

D
W

H
IT

E
 L

A
K

E
C

H
A

R
T

E
R

 T
O

W
N

S
H

IP

JOB No.

DRAWN:
CHECKED:

FINAL:

REVISION

DM

5-24-21

5-17-22

PER PLAN

WWW.TKHOMEDESIGN.COM

C
L

IE
N

T
 /

 P
R

O
J
E

C
T

-DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE CALCULATED DIMENSIONS ONLY
-CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DRAWING ASPECTS BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION, DISCREPANCIES AND DESIGN CHANGES SHALL BE
REPORTED TO THE DESIGNER IN WRITTEN FORM IMMEDIATELY
-CALL MISS DIG AT 680-482-7271 3 DAYS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION
-CONSTRUCTION IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMIT HOLDER

21-117

REVIEW 4-19-22

FAX:       (248)-446-1961

AG

INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED.  ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
· EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
· EXISTING ROOF PITCH
· EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT
· OVERHANG DIMENSIONS
· OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES
· EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF

NOTE:

NEW FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EX. FIRST FLOOR
8'-0" CLG. HT.

24'-4"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.
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"+/

-
12'
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F.

NEW DINING
CATHEDRAL CLG.

A
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NOT IN SCOPE

DECK
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12'
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EX
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F.

6'
-0

"
6'

-6
"

49
'-7

"

3'-10 1/4" 3'-10 1/4"

13'-0"

30
68

 EX
T. 

DR
.

TREX DECKING OVER
EXISTING DECK

4'
-2"

21'
-10

"
1'-
8"

3'-6"

9'-
5"

10'-0" X 7'-0" CASED OPEN'G

14'-9"

12'-0"

12'
-0

"

EX. 6068 SL.
GLS. DR. (TEMP.)

12
10

DN
.

RAIL'G PER CODE PER
OWNER'S SPEC.

STEPS PER GRADE
CONDITIONS W/RAIL'G PER
CODE PER OWNER'S SPEC.

6"

6" 6"

5'-3 1/2"

4860 FXD.
(TEMP.)

SPECIAL FXD.
4860 FXD.
(TEMP.)

SPECIAL FXD.

DN
.

DN
.

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EX. SECOND FLOOR
7'-6" CLG. HT.

4'-2" KNEE-WALL

12'-7"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

37
'-1
"+/

-
EX

IS
TIN

G 
-V

.I.
F.

12'-7"+/-
EXISTING -V.I.F.

6'-4" 6'-3"

NOT IN SCOPE

4636 SL.
(EGRESS)

ALL FIREPLACE DIMENSIONS & ROUGH OPENINGS TO BE
VERIFIED W/ MANUFACTURER SPECS INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO WIDTH, DEPTH, HEIGHT, CHIMNEY CLEARANCES,
ETC.  IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE ALL SPECS TO CARPENTER PRIOR TO FRAMING

FIREPLACE NOTE

PLAN NOTES

1. WHEN POSSIBLE DIRECT ALL FLUES AND VENTS THAT PENETRATE ROOF
BEHIND MAIN RIDGE.

2. USE MOISTURE RESISTANT DRYWALL AT ALL AREAS SUSCEPTIBLE TO
MOISTURE.

3.  ALL FIRST FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS TO BE FRAMED 6'-8" TALL, ALL SECOND
FLOOR INTERIOR DOORS TO BE FRAMED 6'-8" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
VERIFY W/ BUILDER

4.  PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS UNDER ALL BEARING CONDITIONS.

1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON EACH SIDE OF 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 3 1/2"
THICK TYPICAL (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).  ALL DIMENSION TAKEN FROM
STUD EDGES

INTERIOR WALLS:

EXTERIOR WALLS:
SIDING WITH AIRSPACE, MOISTURE BARRIER PAPER (HOUSE WRAP) ON 7/16"
O.S.B. SHEATHING ON 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. OR AS NOTED, MIN. R-20 WALL
CONSTRUCTION, 1/2" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (GLUE & SCREW).  WALL TO BE 6"
THICK WITH SIDING (TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE). ALL DIMENSION TAKEN
FROM FRAMING (FLOOR PLANS) OR FOUNDATION CORNERS (FOUNDATION PLAN)

AREA SUMMARY:
OVERALL FLOOR AREA:
EX. FIRST FLOOR 902 S.F.
NEW FIRST FLOOR 348 S.F.
EX. SECOND FLOOR 450 S.F.
TOTAL AREA 1700 S.F.

WALL KEY

EXISTING STUD WALL
TO REMAIN

NEW STUD WALL

DOOR & WINDOW LOCATIONS:

ALL DOORS & WINDOWS ARE ASSUMED TO BE EITHER IN
THE CENTER OF THE WALL MASS OR MIN. 4 INCHES
FROM PERPENDICULAR WALL FOR CASING UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE

NOTE:

A-1
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PARTIAL LEFT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

NEW LOC
FOR EX.
WINDOWHORIZONTAL SIDING

4" VINYL CORNER

1 X 4 TRIM

1 X 6 FASCIA

ASPHALT SHINGLES

12"

PATCH & REPAIR EXT. FINISH
@ PREVIOUS OPEN'G

EXISTING POST

NEW FASCIA HT. TO MATCH
EXISTING

ELEVATION NOTES
1. ALL ROOF SADDLES TO BE O.S.B. SHEATHED WITH ICE

& WATER SHIELD AND SHINGLES.

2. PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD MIN. 6'-0" COVERAGE
AT ALL VALLEYS

3. FIREPLACE FLUE TO BE DETERMINED PER
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION

4. METAL FLASHING AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

5. ROOF & SOFFIT VENTS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

6. PROVIDE GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUTS FOR DRAINAGE OF
ROOF WATER. DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE LOCATED SO
THAT THE DISCHARGE WILL NOT SPILL ON OR FLOW
ACROSS ANY PORCHES, WALKS OR DRIVES.

7. CARPENTER TO VERIFY THICKNESS OF MASONRY
PRIOR TO BUILDING BRICK RACK

3'-0"

6'
-0

"

TYPICAL WINDOW 
DESIGNATION

NOTE:
GENERAL REFERENCE FOR
ROUGH OPENING SIZES
ONLY.  CONSULT WITH
WINDOW MANUFACTURER
FOR EXACT WINDOW SIZES
& REQUIREMENTS.

3060 S.H.

OVERHANG DIMENSIONS (O.H.) ARE
FROM SHEATHING U.N.O.

NOTE: NOTE:
ALL WINDOW SILLS OVER 6'-0" ABOVE EXTERIOR GRADE OR
SURFACE BELOW TO BE MINIMUM 24" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
OR HAVE SASH LIMITERS PER CODE REQUIRMENTS

NOTE:
ALL CASEMENT VENTING TO
BE VERIFIED W/ BUILDER/
HOMEOWNER PRIOR TO
ORDERING WINDOWS

NOTE:
WINDOW MANUFACTURER TO VERIFY ALL WINDOW GRID
PATTERNS WITH HOME OWNER.
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PARTIAL RIGHT ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3'-
6"

HORIZONTAL SIDING

4" VINYL CORNER

1 X 4 TRIM

1 X 6 FASCIA

ASPHALT SHINGLES

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

12"

FINISHED FLR.

WINDOW HDR.

BRG. HT.

BASEMENT FINISHED FLR.

8'
-1 

1/8
"

10
"

7'-
0"

7'-
9"

WINDOW HDR.

6'
-8

"

B.O. EX. FLR JOIST

FINISHED FLR.

8'
-1 

1/8
"

10
"

7'-
0"

WINDOW HDR.

BRG. HT.

3068
EXT. DR.

4 X 4 TREATED DECK POST ON
12" DIA. P. CONC. FTG. MIN. 42"
BELOW FINISHED GRADE BRG.
ON UNDISTURBED SOIL (SEE
DECK POST DETAIL DD SHEET
S1) (TYP. 7)

EXISTING POST
BEYOND

NEW FASCIA HT. TO MATCH
EXISTING

REAR ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

12
10EX. PITCH

V.I.F.

12
10

EX. PITCH
V.I.F.

7'-
0"

 S
AS

H 
HT

.

4636 SL.
(EGRESS)

EX. 6068 SL.
GLS. DR. (TEMP.)RAIL'G PER

CODE

HORIZONTAL SIDING

4" VINYL CORNER

1 X 4 TRIM

1 X 6 RAKE

1 X 4 TRIM

NOTE:
COLUMN TO BE DETERMINED.  WILL
BE REQUIRED IF USING WOOD
FRAMING.  MAY BE ELIMINATED IF
USING STEEL.  OWNER TO VERIFY

12"

4'
-9

 3
/4

"

4860 FXD.
(TEMP.)

4860 FXD.
(TEMP.)

SPECIAL FXD. SPECIAL FXD.

24"24"

METAL FLASHING

±7'
-6

 5
/8

" 
(M

AT
CH

 E
XI

ST
IN

G 
BU

ILD
IN

G 
FA

SC
IA

 H
EI
GH

T)

EXISTING POST

ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER
15# FELT ON 7/16" O.S.B.
ROOF SHEATHING
ICE & WATER SHIELD TO EXTEND
MIN. 24"  HORIZ. INTO BUILDING

3/8" PLYWOOD SOFFIT
W/ 8" X 16" SCREEN
VENTS @ 4'-0" O.C.

1 X 6 FASCIA

METAL DRIP EDGE

2'-0"

FROM SHEATHING

INSUL. (R-38)

1/2" DRYWALL

NEW DINING

7'-
0"

 S
AS

H 
HT

.
10

"

HORIZONTAL SIDING
HOUSE WRAP OR APPROVED
WEATHER RESISTANT MATERIAL
7/16" SHEATHING
2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.
MIN. R-20 WALL CONSTRUCTION
1/2" DRYWALL

BUILDING SECTION
SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"

A
A1

MIN. R-20 INSUL.

PROVIDE APPROVED TRUSS TO WALL
CONNECTOR INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER
SPECS (BY "SIMPSON" OR EQUAL)  AS PER
TRUSS MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS

NOTE:

2 X 10 RAFTERS @ 24" O.C.

3/4" T&G O.S.B. SHEATHING
GLUED & NAILED TO JOISTS

±8
'-7

 1/
8"

BR
G.

 H
T.

(2) 2 X 10 (FLUSH)

EXISTING POST BEYOND

NEW 2 X 10 FLOOR JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
SISTERED TO EXISITNG DECK JOISTS W/
BOTTOM FLUSH WITH BOTTOM OF DECK
JOISTS

2'-0"

(3) 2 X 12 RIDGE

DECK

NEW TREX DECK
BOARDS ON EXISTING
2 X 8 DECK BOARD

EXISTING POST BEYOND

AREA OF ATTIC OVER HEATED SPACE = 1250 SQ. FT.
1250/150 = 8.3 (SQ. FT. REQ'D)
8.3' X 144" =1200" (SQ. INCH CONVERSION)
RIDGE VENTING:
1200" X 0.45 = 540" (SQ. INCHES REQ'D)
540" / 18 = 30' (LINEAR FT. OF RIDGE VENT REQ'D)
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTING:
1200" X 0.55 = 660" (SQ. INCHES REQ'D)

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATIONS:

ROOF PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

12
10EX. PITCH

V.I.F.

12
10 EX. PITCH

V.I.F.

CO
NT

IN
UO
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 R
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 V
EN

T

ASPHALT
SHINGLES

12
10

12
10

A-2
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(2) 2 X 8
TREATED

(2) 2 X 8
TREATED

(2) 2 X 8
TREATED

(2) 2 X 8
TREATED

EE
S1

4 X 4 TREATED DECK POST
ON 12" DIA. P. CONC. FTG.
MIN. 42" BELOW FINISHED
GRADE BRG. ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL (SEE
DECK POST DETAIL DD
SHEET S1) (TYP. 6)
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INFORMATION DEEMED RELIABLE BUT NOT GUARANTEED.  ALL
DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.  TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
· EXTERIOR WALL THICKNESS
· EXISTING ROOF PITCH
· EXISTING HEEL HEIGHT
· OVERHANG DIMENSIONS
· OVERALL DIMENSIONS ACROSS TOP PLATES
· EXISTING FLOOR JOIST AND ROOF FRAMING DIRECTION
PRIOR TO BIDDING / TRUSS FABRICATION / MATERIAL TAKEOFF
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STRUCTURAL SHEATHING NOTES:
1. DESIGNED FOR SEISMIC ZONE A-C AND WIND SPEEDS OF 115 M.P.H. OR

LESS
2. WALLS SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R602.10 OF

THE 2015 MRC CODE
3. BRACING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PER TABLE R602.10.1.3

4. EXTERIOR BRACED WALL PANELS (BWP) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CS-WSP METHOD AS PRESCRIBED IN SECTION
R602.10.4 (U.N.O.)

5. ALL SHEATHABLE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS (INCLUDING AREAS
ABOVE AND BELOW OPENINGS AND GABLE END WALLS) SHALL BE
CONTINUOUSLY SHEATHED WITH WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL (WSP)
SHEATHING WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/8".  SHEATHING SHALL BE
SECURED WITH MINIMUM 6d COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. AT
PANEL EDGES AND SPACED AT 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

6. LENGTH REQUIREMENTS FOR BRACED WALL PANELS WITH CS-WSP
METHOD SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R602.10.5

PROVIDE 6D COMMON NAILS AT 6" O.C. SPACING AT PANEL
EDGES AND 12" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS

1

R403.1.6.  WALLS 24" TOTAL LENGTH OR SHORTER CONNECTING OFFSET
BRACED WALL PANELS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH
A MINIMUM OF ONE ANCHOR BOLT LOCATED IN THE CENTER THIRD OF
THE PLATE SECTION AND SHALL BE ATTACHED TO ADJACENT BRACED
WALL PANELS AT CORNERS AS SHOWN IN iTEM 9 OF TABLE R602.3(1)

2

SEE CONTINUOUS PORTAL FRAME PANEL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CS-PF)
SHEET GN-2 FOR HEADER / CORNER FRAMING INFORMATION.  HEADER
PROVIDED MUST BE MINIMUM 3" X 11 1/4" SOLID SAWN OR LAMINATED
VENEER LUMBER (L.V.L.)

3

PROVIDE MIN. (1) JACK STUD & (1) KING
STUD AT EACH END OF ALL HEADERS
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

NOTE:
PROVIDE MIN. (1) JOIST OR LADDER
FRAMING UNDER ALL UPPER FLOOR
PARALLEL PARTITIONS

PROVIDE  MIN. (2) 2 X 4 HEADER AT ALL
INTERIOR & EXTERIOR DOOR & WINDOW
OPENINGS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

NOTE:

BRG. WALL
BRG. WALL ABOVE

POINT LOAD
POINT LOAD FROM ABOVE

STEEL BEAM

WOOD BEAM

NOTE:

BRG. WALL & BRG. WALL ABOVE

NOTE:
GROUT ALL CONCRETE BLOCK
CORES SOLID THAT SUPPORT POINT
LOADS FROM ABOVE (TYPICAL)

TREATED LEDGER W/ 1/2"∅
GALV. LAG SCREWS MAX
15" O.C. STAGGERED (SEE
MRC TABLE R507.2 FOR
MORE INFO.)

TREATED JOISTS
@ 16" O.C. 4"

DECK LEDGER DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

EE

HOUSE

METAL JOIST HANGERS

GALV. METAL FLASHING

TREX DECK
BOARDS

S1

RAIL'G PER CODE

EXISTING FOUNDATION

(2) TREATED 2 X 8
4 X 4 TREATED POST

DECK POST DETAIL
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

3'-
6"

 M
IN.

TREATED DECK POST

FINISHED GRADE

P. CONC. FTG. MIN. 3'-6" BELOW
FIN. GRADE BRG. ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL. (SEE
FOUNDATION PLAN FOR FTG. SIZE)

S-1
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WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

REPORT OF THE  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT  

 
 
TO:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
FROM: Justin Quagliata, Staff Planner 
 
DATE: February 23, 2023 
 

 
 
Agenda item: 8c 
 
 
Appeal Date: February 23, 2023 
  
 
Applicant:  Black Rock White Lake, LLC 
  
   
Address:  30553 S. Wixom Road, Suite 300 
   Wixom, MI 48393 
 
   
Zoning:  GB General Business 
 
 
Location: 9531 Highland Road 
 White Lake, MI 48386 
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Property Description   
 

The approximately 2.78-acre parcel identified as 9531 Highland Road is located on the 

southeast corner of Whitebanks Boulevard and Highland Road, and zoned GB (General 

Business).   
 

Applicant’s Proposal 
 

Black Rock White Lake LLC, the Applicant, is proposing to construct a restaurant with 

alcoholic beverages, associated parking for the building, and install additional wall 

signage and outdoor lighting. 

 

Planner’s Report 
 

The variances are being processed concurrently with the site plan application.  At its 

October 18, 2022 meeting the Township Board approved the preliminary site plan, with 

conditions, including the Applicant receiving approval from the Zoning Board of Appeals 

(ZBA). 

 

Access Management 

 

The site would be accessed from driveways on Highland Road and Whitebanks 

Boulevard.  Along the property Highland Road is a five-lane road (two lanes each 

direction and a center turn lane). Whitebanks Boulevard is a divided two-lane public road 

with curb and gutter designated a local street by the National Functional Classification 

System (NFCS) utilized by the Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC).  As a 

preface to the following comments regarding access management, the ZBA should note 

the zoning ordinance states direct access drives should generally be minimized in number 

and maximized in separation.  Reasonable access is not necessarily the same as direct 

access.  The number of driveways permitted for a site shall be the minimum number 

necessary to provide safe and efficient access for regular traffic and emergency vehicles. 

 

Variance #1: Driveways must have a minimum of 455 feet of spacing provided from 

other driveways along the same side of the street, measured centerline to centerline.  The 

centerline of the proposed Highland Road driveway is located 123 feet from the existing 

driveway to the east (property formerly occupied by Brendel’s Septic).  Therefore, a 332-

foot variance is requested. 

 

Variance #2: The proposed Highland Road driveway must be aligned with the existing 

driveway on the opposite side of the street and offset existing driveways of which not 

directly aligned by 350 feet, measured centerline to centerline; said driveway is offset 78 

feet from the existing westerly Famous Market driveway.  Therefore, a 272-foot variance 

is requested. 
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Variance #3: The minimum distance between a proposed driveway and the nearest 

intersection shall not be less than the minimum required driveway-to-driveway spacing 

(455 feet).  Also, a proposed driveway on the approach to an intersection shall not be 

opposite a dedicated left-turn lane for the intersection, or within 100 feet upstream of that 

lane.  As proposed, the Highland Road driveway is located 284 feet to the intersection 

with Whitebanks Boulevard.  Therefore, a 171-foot variance is requested.   

 

Parking Setbacks 

 

Variance #4: Off-street parking for nonresidential uses may be permitted in a required 

side or rear yard setback, provided all greenbelt and/or screening requirements of the 

ordinance have been met.  A 20-foot rear yard setback is required in the GB (General 

Business) zoning district, and the proposed parking lot is located 19.67 feet from the rear 

property line.  Therefore, a 0.33-foot variance is requested. 

 

Variance #5: No parking stall located adjacent to a parking lot entrance from a street 

(public or private) shall be located closer than 25 feet from the street right-of-way (ROW) 

line, street easement, or sidewalk, whichever is closer.  Six parking spaces are proposed 

adjacent (zero-foot setback) to the sidewalk along the north property frontage.  Therefore, 

a 25-foot variance is requested. 

 

Landscape and Screening Requirements 

 

Variance #6: As required by the zoning ordinance, a six-foot-tall screen wall is proposed 

to provide a buffer between the commercial use of the site and the adjacent residentially-

zoned properties.  A five-foot-wide greenbelt planted with one large deciduous or 

evergreen tree and eight shrubs for every 30 linear feet is also required on the exterior 

side of the wall facing the adjacent residentially-zoned properties.  Based on the proposed 

length of the wall adjacent to the westerly segment of the south property line, eight trees 

and 64 shrubs are required.  Zero trees and zero shrubs are proposed; therefore, an eight-

tree variance and 64-shrub variance are requested.  Based on the length of the proposed 

wall along the west side lot line, five trees and 41 shrubs are required.  Zero shrubs are 

proposed; therefore, a 41-shrub variance is requested. 

 

 Signs 

 

Variance #7: The zoning ordinance prohibits the upper 25% of electronic message board 

signs from including an electronic component.  Zero percent of the upper portion of the 

proposed electronic message board portion of the monument sign contains a 

nonelectronic component.  Therefore, a 25% variance is requested. 
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A maximum of one wall sign is permitted for each principal building.  In instances where 

a parcel has frontage on two streets, an additional wall sign may be permitted on the 

building facing the secondary thoroughfare, which is no greater than 5% of the wall area 

on which the sign is placed.  Where permitted, wall signs must be located flat against the 

building's front facade or parallel to the front facade on a canopy.  A wall sign is shown 

on the west elevation of the building, which would be permitted since the building 

contains frontage on Whitebanks Boulevard.  

 

The zoning ordinance defines the term "sign" to mean and include every device, frame, 

letter, figure, character, mark, plane, point, design, picture, stroke, stripe, trademark, or 

reading matter, which is used or intended to be used to attract attention or convey 

information to the general public.  Therefore, the proposed linear LED cornice lighting is 

considered signage and requires variances. 

 

Variance #8: A 63 square foot wall sign is shown on the east elevation, which is not 

permitted.  Therefore, a variance is required to allow a wall sign on the east elevation of 

the building.  

 

Variance #9: Linear LED cornice lighting is proposed on the east elevation, which is not 

permitted.  

 

Variance #10: Linear LED cornice lighting is proposed on the north elevation, which is 

not permitted. 

 

Variance #11: Wall signs cannot extend above the roofline of a building.  On the north 

elevation of the building, a wall sign is proposed on a parapet above the roof.   

 

Variance #12: Linear LED cornice lighting is proposed on the west elevation, which is 

not permitted.  

 

Variance #13: Linear LED cornice lighting is proposed on the north elevation, which is 

not permitted. 

 

Provided for informational purposes only.  Not requested or noticed for a public hearing.  

The Applicant will either need to meet the following ordinance standards or return to the 

ZBA and request these variances separately. 
 
Variance #14: The zoning ordinance requires freestanding signs be installed on a 

decorative masonry base utilizing materials such as brick, decorative (split face) masonry 

block, stone, or the like.  This base must be a minimum of two feet in height from the 

finished grade.  The proposed rock base is 20-¼ inches in height; therefore, a 3-¾ inch 

variance is required. 

 

Variance #15: All buildings shall have windows at eye level covering cover at least 30% 

of the front facade.  Insufficient window coverage is proposed on the west elevation 

(24.5%) and a variance is required. 
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The requested variances are listed in the following table. 

 

Variance # 
Ordinance 

Section 
Subject Standard Requested Variance Result 

1 Article 6.4.C.i 
Minimum 

driveway spacing 

455 feet (same 

side of road) 
332 feet (east) 123 feet (east) 

2 Article 6.4.C.ii 
Minimum 

driveway spacing 

350 feet 

(opposite site 

of road) 

272 feet (west) 78 feet (west) 

3 Article 6.4.C.iii 
Minimum 

driveway spacing 

455 feet 

(relative to 

intersections) 

171 feet 284 feet 

4 Article 5.11.A.iii Parking setback  
20 feet  

(rear yard) 
0.33 foot 19.67 feet 

5 Article 5.11.M.iii 

Parking setback 

adjacent to 

parking lot 

entrance 

25 feet  

(ROW and 

sidewalk) 

25 feet (sidewalk) 0 feet (sidewalk) 

6 Article 5.19.D.i 

Required 

minimum 

screening and 

landscaping 

5-foot screen 

wall greenbelt 

with 1 tree and 

8 shrubs per 30 

linear feet 

8 trees (south) 

64 shrubs (south) 

41 shrubs (west) 

0 trees (south) 

0 shrubs (south) 

0 shrubs (west) 

7 Article 5.9.J.vii.g 

Electronic 

message board 

signs 

Upper 25% of 

sign shall not 

be electronic 

25% 0% 

8 Article 5.9.J.ii.b 
Maximum 

number of signs 
0 wall signs 1 wall sign (east facade) wall sign #1 

9 Article 5.9.J.ii.b 
Maximum 

number of signs 
0 wall signs 

1 wall sign (east facade) 

(LED cornice lighting) 
wall sign #2  

10 Article 5.9.J.ii.b 
Maximum 

number of signs 
1 wall sign 

1 wall sign (north facade) 

(LED cornice lighting) 
2 wall signs 

11 Article 5.9.F.iv Prohibited signs 

No sign shall 

extend above 

the roofline 

1 wall sign (north facade) 1 wall sign 

12 Article 5.9.J.ii.b 
Maximum 

number of signs 
1 wall sign 

1 wall sign (west facade) 

(LED cornice lighting) 
2 wall signs 

13 Article 5.9.J.ii.b 
Maximum 

number of signs 
0 wall signs 

1 wall sign (south facade) 

(LED cornice lighting) 
1 wall sign 

 
Provided for informational purposes only.  Not requested or noticed for a public hearing 
 

14 Article 5.9.J.i.a 
Minimum sign 

base height 
2 feet 3-¾ inches  20-¼ inches 

15 Article 6.8.E.iv 
Front facade 

window coverage 
30% 5.5% (west) 24.5% (west) 
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Zoning Board of Appeals Options: 
 

Approval:  I move to approve the variances requested by Black Rock White Lake, 

LLC from Articles 6.4.C.i, 6.4.C.ii, 6.4.C.iii, 5.11.A.iii, Article 5.11.M.iii, Article 

5.19.D.i, Article 5.9.J.vii.g, 5.9.J.ii.b, and 5.9.F.iv of the Zoning Ordinance for Parcel 

Number 12-23-129-018, identified as 9531 Highland Road, in order to allow construction 

of a restaurant with alcoholic beverages, associated parking for the building, and install 

additional wall signage and outdoor lighting.  This approval will have the following 

conditions: 

 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the White Lake Township 

Building Department. 

 

• The Applicant shall receive final site plan approval from the Planning Commission. 

 

• The proposed screen wall parallel to the westerly segment of the rear lot line shall be 

extended 17 feet to the west towards Whitebanks Boulevard.  

 

• The proposed screen wall parallel to the west side lot line shall be reduced 17 feet in 

length by removing the southerly portion of the wall projecting beyond the front line 

of the house at 871 W. Oxhill Drive. 

 

• Three parking spaces at the southeast corner of the property shall be removed. 

 

• The six parking spaces adjacent to the sidewalk along the north property frontage 

shall be removed.  This area shall be a greenbelt with landscaping. 

 

• The “Black Rock” wall sign on the west elevation of the building shall not exceed 

31.50 square feet in size. 

 

• Any future modification to signage on the building or site, except for eliminating 

signage, shall require approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

• The proposed Camman Lighting architectural wall sconces shall be allowed on the 

brick columns of the building only if the 20-watt, 1,400 lumen lamp is utilized.   

 

• Upon completion of the installation of all outdoor light fixtures and prior to the 

issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, a registered engineer or architect shall verify 

in writing to the Community Development Department the outdoor lighting was 

installed in accordance with the approved lighting (photometric) plan and in 

accordance with the GB (General Business) outdoor lighting standards found in 

Section 5.18.G of the zoning ordinance. 

 

• All nonessential outdoor lighting shall be turned off after business hours and/or when 

not in use.  Essential outdoor lighting includes lighting associated with safety, 

security, and U.S. flag display.  Parking lot luminaries are nonessential lighting. 
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• 13 evergreen trees and 9 shrubs shall be planted north of the easterly segment of the 

rear lot line.  The tree and shrub species shall be subject to Community Development 

Department approval. 

 

• Curb and gutter shall not be installed at the east end of the frontage road stub. 

 

• The monument sign shall be reoriented to be perpendicular to Highland Road. 

 

 

Denial:  I move to deny the variances requested by Black Rock White Lake, LLC for 

Parcel Number 12-23-129-018, identified as 9531 Highland Road, due to the following 

reason(s): 

 

 

Postpone:  I move to postpone the appeal of Black Rock White Lake, LLC to a date 

certain or other triggering mechanism for Parcel Number 12-23-129-018, identified as 

9531 Highland Road, to consider comments stated during this hearing. 

 

 
Attachments: 
 

1. Variance application dated January 9, 2023. 

2. Applicant’s written statement dated January 6, 2023. 

3. Certified land survey dated January 17, 2022. 

4. Site plan dated February 3, 2023. 

5. Adjacent driveway locations dated February 17, 2023. 

6. Signage and pavement marking plan dated January 13, 2023. 

7. Landscape plan dated January 2022. 

8. Exterior elevations dated May 10, 2022. 

9. Camman Lighting catalog details. 
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SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES:

1. Pavement markings shall be in accordance with the type, color, size and locations shown on the plans.   If  the
information on the plans is not complete and the authority having jurisdiction does not have specific requirements,
then use the following:  Paint shall be supplied in accordance with AASHTO: M 248 latest addition.  Colors shall
be as follows: (WHITE - parking stalls, loading zones, parking islands, no parking zones, fire lanes, stop bars,
pedestrian crossings, lane demarcations, directional arrows and lettering) (BLUE - handicap parking stalls and
symbols).  Stripe widths shall be as follows: (4” - parking spaces, driveway lanes, barrier free loading zones and
no parking zones) (12” - crosswalks) (24” - stop bars).

2. The pavement shall be clean and free of  dirt, dust, moisture, oils and other foreign materials at time of  marking
application.  Any existing pavement markings shall be removed or blacked out as acceptable to the engineer,
unless paints are compatible and overlay identically.  The surface of  the pavement prior to application shall be a
minimum of 45 degrees F and rising unless the Manufacturer's recommendations are greater.

3. The signage shall be in accordance with the type, color, size and locations shown on the plans and in accordance
with AASHTO M268.  The signage shall be provided in accordance with the Local Municipality and the
Michigan Manual of Uniform Traffic Devices latest edition.

4. Posts, brackets and frames shall be steel per ASTM A-36, A-242, A-441, A-572, A588, Grade 50 and hot dip
galvanized in accordance with ASTM A123.  All cutting, drilling and/or other pole modifications shall be painted
with galvanizing paint.  All mounting hardware shall be stainless steel.

5. Sign post footings shall be provided when specified on the project plans.  Sign post footings shall be a minimum
of 3'-6” deep and 8” in diameter unless poor soils or frost conditions require greater depth and/or diameter.  Sign
posts shall be kept plumb, 6 inches off  the bottom of  footing excavation and centered as 3000-psi concrete is
placed under and around the sign post.  The overall sign and post system should be able to withstand 33 pounds
per square foot.  Signs shall not be mounted on posts until after concrete has cured for a minimum of  seven days
or ¾ strength is achieved.

6. Sign posts shall be installed in pipe bollards where specified on the project plans.  Pipe bollards shall
be 6” diameter schedule 40 steel pipe.  Pipe bollards shall be filled with concrete that is rounded at the top of  the
bollard.  Pipe bollard footings shall be a minimum of  3'-8” deep and 18” in diameter unless poor soils or frost
conditions require greater depth and/or diameter.  Embed the bollard into the concrete footing a minimum of  3
feet below proposed finish grade.  Bollards and sign posts shall be kept plumb while concrete cures.  Signs shall
not be mounted on posts until after concrete has cured for a minimum of  seven days or ¾ strength is achieved.
Bollards located within the main parking area shall be painted traffic yellow.  Bollards located within the
sidewalk adjacent to the building shall be painted slate grey.

7. All barrier free striping and signage shall meet the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements.

8. All Fire Lane signs shall have a Red Border and Red Letters on White Background.  All Fire Lane signs shall be
Reflective. Fire lane striping and signage shall meet the requirements of  the Local Building Inspector and Fire
Department.

9. “Mounting Height” shall be the minimum height of  the bottom of  the sign above finish grade.  When signs are
located downhill from the roadway, driveway and/or parking area, then the “Mounting Height” shall be the height
of  the bottom of  the sign above the top of  pavement finish grade at the nearest edge of  pavement adjacent to the
sign.

10. All Traffic Control and Fire Lane signs shall be installed at 3 feet behind the back of  curb (and/or edge of
pavement) to the centerline of the sign post unless noted otherwise on the project plans.

11. The Contractor(s) and/or Subcontractor(s) responsible for installation of  the sign posts shall contact the 811
Public Underground Utility Locating System a minimum of  three (3) working days prior to installation of  the
signposts.  Install the sign posts in the locations specified on the project plans.  When underground utilities
conflict with the proposed sign post locations, field adjust the sign locations the minimum amount necessary to
safely clear the underground utilities.  Maintain a minimum of  2 feet of  clearance between the edge of  sign and
the back of curb and/or edge of sidewalk.
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PROPOSED BUILDING

PROPOSED DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE AND SERVICE ENTRANCE

PROPOSED ASPHALT PARKING LOT, SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN

DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL SHEET L-2

EVERGREEN TREE, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL  SHEET L-2

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREE PLANTING, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL
SHEET L-2

PROPOSED SHRUB PLANTING, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL  SHEET L-2

SODDED LAWN OVER MINIMUM 3" DEPTH TOPSOIL TO LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE.  CROWN ALL PARKING LOT ISLANDS 6" TO THE
CENTER

SHOVEL CUT EDGE BETWEEN LAWN AND LANDSCAPE BED

METAL EDGING BETWEEN LAWN AND STONE MAINTENANCE STRIP

12" WIDE 3" DEPTH CRUSHED STONE MAINTENANCE STRIP OVER
FILTER FABRIC

SNOW STORAGE AREA
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Highland Drive (M-59)

INTERIOR LANDSCAPING:
15% of the total lot area

Total lot area:  2.78 ac (121,143 sf)
Total Area Required:  18,171 sf  (121,143 x .15)
Total Area Provided:  43,141 (35.6%)

One (1) tree & (5) five shrubs per 300 sf of area
required

Total Trees Required:  61  (18,171 / 300)
Total Trees Provided:  64 ( 3 are existing to remain)

Total Shrubs Required:  303  (18,171 / 300)*5
Total Shrubs Provided:  384

SITE LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE:
20 sf. of landscape area per space
Number of Spaces:  159

Landscape Area Required:  3,180 sf (159 x 20)
Landscape Area Provided:  3,362 sf

Tree Planting:
(1) Deciduous or Ornamental Tree and (3)
Shrubs per 100 SF of landscape area required

Trees Required: 32  (3,180 / 100)
Trees Provided: 32

Shrubs Required: 96   (3,180 / 100)*3
shrubs provided: 96

SCREENING REQUIREMENTS:
North & West Property Line - Type "E"
(1) Tree and (8) Shrubs per 30 lf
North Property Line: 252.6 lf
West Property Line: 289 lf

Trees Required (North): 12
Trees Provided (North): 12

Shrubs Required (North): 90
Shrubs Provided (North): 94

Trees Required (West): 10
Trees Provided (West): 10

Shrubs Required (West): 77
Shrubs Provided (West): 78

South & Portion of West Property Line - Type "E"
A 6' height obscuring wall is provided, see sheet L-2 and
civil engineering drawings.  (1) Tree and (8) Shrubs per
30 lf. are also required.

South Property Line: 261.5 lf
West Property Line: 152 lf

Trees Required (South): 9
Trees Provided (South): 5*

Shrubs Required (South): 70
Shrubs Provided (South): 75

Trees Required (West): 5
Trees Provided (West): 6

Shrubs Required (West): 41
Shrubs Provided (West): 41

NOTE: Due to the overhead power lines, the required
trees could not be planted along a portion of the south
property line.  See sheet L-2

East Property Line: N/A

ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE SHALL
COMPLY W/ ZONING ORDINANCE .

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LOCALLY GROWN OR OF THIS NORTH
MIDWEST AMERICAN REGION AND CONFORM TO THE CURRENT AAN
STANDARDS. USE NO.1 GRADE PLANT MATERIAL.

ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY GROWING
CONDITION FREE OF WEEDS AND DEBRIS.  THIS ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD SHALL
BE TWO (2) YEARS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF PLANTINGS BY THE
TOWNSHIP. FAILING PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED WITHIN THREE
MONTHS, OR THE NEXT GROWING SEASON.

ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS GREATER THAN 200 SF SHALL BE IRRIGATED BY AN
AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM.  THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL HAVE A
RAIN SENSOR OR SIMILAR DEVICE INSTALLED TO PREVENT WATERING AFTER A
PRECIPITATION EVENT.

ALL TREE WRAP, STAKES AND GUY WIRES SHALL BE REMOVED AFTER ONE
WINTER SEASON.

NATURAL COLOR, DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH - SEE
PLANTING DETAILS FOR DEPTH.

TREES SHALL NOT BE PLANTED CLOSER THAN 4' TO THE PROPERTY LINE

ALL TREES SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 10' HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM ALL
WATERMAIN, STORM SEWER, AND SANITARY SEWER LINES

ALL PARKING LOT ISLANDS CONTAINING SHRUBS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN THE
WINTER BY THE USE OF SALT TARPS TO PREVENT SALT BUILD-UP AND
DESICCATION
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SHRUB PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

2. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

8"

SEE PLAN FOR SPACING

SHRUBS, SEE PLANT SCHEDULE

3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH, TYPICAL

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADALBE
TWINE FROM ENTIRE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
BURLAP FROM TOP 1/2 OF ROOTBALL.

SHOVEL CUT OR METAL EDGE, SEE PLAN

EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL TO 12" DEPTH,
REPLACE WITH PLANT MIX.

SCARIFY TO 4" DEPTH AND RECOMPACT

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

MINIMUM 8" BETWEEN ROOTBALL AND
EDGE OF PLANTING PIT
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MULTISTEM TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

2. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 3" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRINGS, PLASTICS,
AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS WHICH ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE GIRDLING.

COVER PLANTING W/ 3" DOUBLE
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH.
MINIMUM 6' DIA.  LEAVE 3" CIRCLE OF
BARE SOIL AROUND BASE OF THE STEMS.

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE
MATERIALS FROM THE ROOTBALL.  FOLD
DOWN ALL BURLAP AND REMOVE WIRE
BASKET FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF THE
ROOTBALL.

PLANT MIX

TREE PIT TO BE THREE TIMES WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

4" TOPSOIL SAUCER

1
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6

1

2

6

3

4

5

REMOVE SECONDARY LEADERS.  DO NOT
PRUNE TERMINAL LEADER OR BRANCH TOPS.
PRUNE ALL DEAD AND BROKEN BRANCHES.

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRINGS, PLASTICS, AND
ANY OTHER MATERIALS WHICH ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE GIRDLING.

STAKE TREES JUST BELOW FIRST BRANCH W/
2-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE, FABRIC STRAPS ONLY,
ARBOR TIE OR APPROVED EQUAL,
(CONNECT FROM TREE TO STAKE OPPOSITE
FROM EACH OTHER, AND ALLOW FOR
SOME "FLEXING") DO NOT USE WIRE OR
ROPE THROUGH A HOSE.   REMOVE AFTER
ONE YEAR.

(2) 2"X2" HARDWOOD STAKES OR
EQUIVALENT DRIVEN 6"-8" OUTSIDE OF
ROOTBALL.  REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

COVER PLANTING W/ 3" DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH.  MINIMUM 6'
DIA.  LEAVE 3" CIRCLE OF BARE SOIL
AROUND THE BASE OF THE TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE
MATERIALS FROM THE ROOTBALL.  FOLD
DOWN ALL BURLAP AND REMOVE WIRE
BASKET FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF THE
ROOTBALL.

PLANT MIX

TREE PIT TO BE 3 TIMES WIDTH OF ROOTBALL

4" TOPSOIL SAUCER

TREE SHALL BEAR SAME RELATION TO FINISH
GRADE AS IT BORE ORIGINALLY OR SLIGHTLY
HIGHER THAN FINISH GRADE UP TO 4" ABOVE
GRADE, IF DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
FOR HEAVY CLAY SOIL AREAS.

NOTE:

9

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. STAKE TREES 3" - 5" CALIPER ONLY

2. GUY TREES 6" CALIPER AND OVER

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

4. SET STAKES VERTICAL AND EVENLY SPACED

5. STAYS OR GUYS TO BE SET ABOVE FIRST BRANCH
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EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

REMOVE ALL TAGS, STRINGS, PLASTICS,
AND ANY OTHER MATERIALS WHICH ARE
UNSIGHTLY OR COULD CAUSE GIRDLING.

STAKE TREES WITH 2-3" WIDE BELT-LIKE,
FABRIC STRAPS ONLY, ARBOR TIE OR
APPROVED EQUAL, (CONNECT FROM
TREE TO STAKE OPPOSITE FROM EACH
OTHER, AND ALLOW FOR SOME "FLEXING")
DO NOT USE WIRE OR ROPE THROUGH A
HOSE.   REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

(3) 2"X2" HARDWOOD STAKES OR
EQUIVALENT DRIVEN 6-8" OUTSIDE OF
ROOTBALL.  REMOVE AFTER ONE YEAR.

COVER PLANTING W/ 3" SHREDDED
HARDWOOD BARK MULCH.  MINIMUM 6'
DIAMETER, CONNECT EVERGREEN
PLANTINGS WHERE POSSIBLE

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADABLE
MATERIALS FROM THE ROOTBALL.  FOLD
DOWN ALL BURLAP AND REMOVE WIRE
BASKET FROM THE TOP 1/3 OF THE
ROOTBALL.

PLANT MIX

TREE PIT TO BE 3 TIMES WIDTH OF
ROOTBALL

4" TOPSOIL SAUCER

NOTES:
1. STAKE EVERGREENS UNDER 12' HEIGHT

2. GUY EVERGREENS 12' HEIGHT AND
OVER

3. NEVER CUT OR PRUNE CENTRAL LEADER

4. SET STAKES VERTICAL AND EVENLY
SPACED

5. PRUNE ONLY TO REMOVE DEAD OR
BROKEN BRANCHES

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

1

2

3

4

8

7

5

6

6

6

HEDGE PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

HEDGE MATERIAL, SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATION AND PLANT SCHEDULE

3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH, TYPICAL

REMOVE ALL NON-BIODEGRADALBE
TWINE FROM ENTIRE ROOTBALL.  REMOVE
BURLAP FROM TOP 1/2 OF ROOTBALL.

SHOVEL CUT OR METAL EDGE, SEE PLAN

FINISH GRADE

EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL TO 12" DEPTH,
REPLACE WITH PLANT MIX.

SCARIFY TO 4" DEPTH AND RECOMPACT

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

2. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

12
"

3"
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1

PERENNIAL / GROUNDCOVER PLANTING
NOT TO SCALE

1

2
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5

SEE PLANT SCHEDULE FOR SPACING

2" DEPTH CANADIAN PEAT TOP DRESSING
OR 2" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH

SHOVEL CUT OR METAL EDGE, SEE PLAN

FINISH GRADE

EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL TO 12" DEPTH,
REPLACE WITH PLANT MIX.

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY PERCOLATION OF
PLANTING PIT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION
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Zoned GB

NOTE KEY:

2

PROPOSED ASPHALT PARKING LOT, SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN, PROTECT AS REQUIRED DURING
CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSED 6' HT. OBSCURING WALL, SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING
DRAWINGS FOR TYPICAL DETAIL

DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

EVERGREEN TREE, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

PROPOSED SHRUB PLANTING, SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

SODDED LAWN OVER MINIMUM 3" DEPTH TOPSOIL TO LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE.  CROWN ALL PARKING LOT ISLANDS 6" TO THE
CENTER

SEEDED LAWN OVER MINIMUM 3" DEPTH TOPSOIL TO LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE.

SHOVEL CUT EDGE BETWEEN LAWN AND LANDSCAPE BED

SNOW STORAGE AREA
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Fixture Number  

Project Title  Type  Qty  

Comments  

 www.cammanlighting.com  724-539-7670 

• Metal Body with Indirect Lighting 

• Wet Location 

• ADA 

Dimensions and Lamping: 

OW610-24 2.75”A x 24” B x 3” D x 12” MC ................Weight: 7 lbs. 
 LN LED: Nominal 20W, 1400 Delivered Lumens 
 
OW610-36 2.75”A x 36” B x 3” D x 18” MC ................Weight: 8.5 lbs. 
 LN LED: Nominal 30W, 2400 Delivered Lumens 
 
OW610-48 2.75”A x 48” B x 3” D x 24” MC ................Weight: 10 lbs. 
 LN LED: Nominal 40W, 3400 Delivered Lumens 
 
OW610-60 2.75”A x 60” B x 3” D x 30” MC ................Weight: 11.5 lbs. 
 LN LED: Nominal 50W, 4400 Delivered Lumens 

35K 3500K 30K 3000K 40K 4000K 

CLV Integral Power Supply, 0-10V Dimming to 1% 

1 120V 2 277V MV Multi-Volt 

LED Color Temperature: 

Control: 

Voltage: 

Standard Finishes: 

PAL Aluminum 
PNL Nickel 
PBR Bronze 
PLB Light Bronze 
PMB Medium Bronze 
PDB Dark Bronze 
PSB Satin Black 
PBB Brushed Brass 

PAB Antique Brass 
PHB Hammered Bronze 
PHC Hammered Copper 
PHS  Hammered Silver 
PSG Satin Gold 
PPA Patina 
PRD Traffic Red (RAL 3020) 
POR Pure Orange (RAL 2004) 

PYL Traffic Yellow (RAL 1023) 
PGR Emerald Green (RAL 6001) 
PBL Signal Blue (RAL 5005) 
STBD To Be Determined 

• Custom sizes and finishes available upon request. 

• Camman reserves the right to make design changes without prior 
notice. 

• Mounting is to a 2 x 4 inch rectangular junction box. 

• Photometric information is available at cammanlighting.com 

Notes: 

Other Options: 

REM Remote Emergency Power Supply 

 

   

 

OW610 | Carlisle 

Page 1 / 2 
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 www.cammanlighting.com  724-539-7670 Page 2 / 2 

Color Temperature Adjustment 

Color Temperature Multiplier 

2700K .967 

3000K .984 

3500K 1.000 

4000K 1.032 

LED Performance  

Color Rendering Index 80CRI Standard (90CRI Available) 

L70 (Projected):  >72,000 hours 

Additional Information 

Camman Plus Customizations 

Camman Standard Plus products provide an extra degree of freedom to customize most standard products, including dimensions, finish, performance, 
and adding or removing details. Visit www.cammanlighting.com/plus to learn more about the Plus program, and visit this fixture to see what specific 
options might be available. 

Warranty 
5 years 

(electrical components retain the 
component manufacturer warranty). 

PSB  Satin Black PNL  Nickel PAL  Aluminum 

MODERN 

NEUTRAL 

PSG  Satin Gold PBB  Brushed Brass PAB  Antique Brass 

PBR  Bronze PMB  Medium Bronze 

PLB  Light Bronze 

PDB Dark Bronze 

TEXTURES 

PHC  Hammered Copper PHB  Hammered Bronze PHS  Hammered Silver PPA  Patina 

COLORS 

PYL  Traffic Yellow 
(RAL 1023) 

POR  Pure Orange 
(RAL 2004) 

PRD  Traffic Red 
(RAL 3020) 

PGR  Emerald Green 
(RAL 6001) 

PBL  Signal Blue 
(RAL 5005) 

Standard Finishes 

• Colors are for reference only and may vary per monitor. 

• See cammanlighting.com/resources for more information, or contact your local rep for finish samples. 
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